

# Coal supply to non-power sector to be around 130 mt in FY23: Minister

**EQUITABLE SHARE.** So far, despatches to the sector have been around 61 million tonnes

**Rishi Ranjan Kala**  
New Delhi



Pralhad Joshi, Union Minister for Coal and Mines

The Coal Ministry plans to supply around 130 million tonnes (mt) of coal to the non-power sector industries such as steel, cement and sponge iron in the current financial year, ending March 2023. So far, despatches to the sector have been around 61 mt.

As per the latest provisional data, coal despatches to non-power sector industries stood at 48.66 mt, down 13 per cent y-o-y, during the April-October period of FY23.

"Providing coal to the power sector is very important; it is crucial for the overall development of the country. The non-power sector is also an important component of the industry. We have been consistently raising the supply to them," Coal Minister Pralhad Joshi told *businessline*.

In FY19, the coal supply

to the sector stood at 116 mt, which declined marginally to 115 mt in FY20. The despatches again increased to 128 mt in FY21 and 121.7 mt in FY22, he added.

"This year we will also exceed our previous numbers. So far, we have supplied around 61 mt to the sector, which we will take up to approximately 130 mt in FY23," the minister said.

**COAL PRODUCTION**  
Emphasising that coal is important for India's eco-

nomics development, Joshi pointed out that the commodity is the mainstay for power generation.

"All put together, total coal despatches in 2014 were 572 mt, and this year (FY22), India achieved 817 mt. In the ongoing year

(FY23), we are going to achieve domestic coal production of 900 mt, inclusive of commercial, captive, abundant mines and Coal India," the minister said.

Joshi stressed that coal will continue to be a key commodity for India for the

next 30-40 years, and it is important that production keeps pace with demand so that imports can be stopped.

The Coal Ministry has set a target to produce 1.3 billion tonnes by FY25 and 1.5 billion tonnes by FY30.

# 1 m barrels a day imported from Russia in October

**Our Bureau**  
New Delhi

India's appetite for Russian crude oil surged manifold, from less than 1 per cent before February 2022 to 21 per cent in October, with the world's third largest energy consumer importing almost 1 million barrels per day. From a market share of less than 1 per cent in India's import basket before the start of the Russia-Ukraine conflict, Russia's share of India's imports rose to 4.24 million tonnes, or nearly 1 million barrels per day, in October, taking a 21 per cent share comparable to that of Iraq and higher than Saudi Arabia's share of around 15 per cent in the country's import basket in the same month, S&P Global data showed.

Shreyans Baid, a senior oil analyst for South Asia at S&P Global Commodity Insights, said since the voyage time to India from Russian ports ranges from 2-5 weeks, the crude that arrived in October must have been purchased months in advance.

"But future purchases of Russian crude by Indian refiners will depend on how the EU ban shapes up the seaborne trade and whether Russian crude makes economic sense, given high freight rates and the market structure," he added. India's appetite for Russian crude in October rose to levels not seen in recent years and surpassed volumes shipped by leading West Asian suppliers, as refiners rushed to snap up plentiful cargoes ahead of any potential shipping or policy hurdles once the EU's sanctions kick in.

"As refiners start up from planned maintenance schedules, Indian crude imports have seen a jump in October and are likely to stay healthy in upcoming months. Despite the jump in Russian crude inflows, overall, the Middle East as a region still remains the largest supplier to India, with a combined share of close to 55 per cent," Baid said.

## GMR AIRPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED

(Formerly known as GMR Infrastructure Limited)  
Regd. Office: Plot No. C-31, G Block, 701, 7th Floor, Nanam Centre, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400 051, Maharashtra  
P: +91 22-42282000 F: +91 22-42028004 E: gic@gmrgroup.in, www.gmrinfra.com, ICGIN: L43209M1959PLC281138

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended		Six month ended		Year ended
		30.09.2022	30.06.2022	30.09.2021	30.06.2021	
1	Total income from operations	1,588.45	1,443.97	1,033.91	3,032.42	4,600.72
2	Net loss for the period from continuing operations (before Tax and Exceptional items)	(165.48)	(87.02)	(10.37)	(252.50)	(335.48)
3	Net loss for the period before Tax from continuing operations (after Exceptional items)	(165.48)	(87.02)	(435.53)	(252.50)	(660.64)
4	Net loss for the period after Tax from continuing operations (after Exceptional items)	(195.02)	(112.99)	(501.70)	(308.01)	(681.76)
5	Net profit/ (loss) for the period after Tax from discontinued operations (4-5)	-	-	332.49	-	194.66
6	Net loss for the period after Tax from continuing and discontinued operations (4-5)	(195.02)	(112.99)	(169.21)	(308.01)	(487.10)
7	Total comprehensive income for the period	(671.21)	(475.73)	(116.44)	(1,146.94)	(467.42)
8	Equity share capital	603.59	603.59	603.59	603.59	603.59
9	Earnings per share (of ₹ 1/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)	0.34	(0.23)	0.00	0.12	(0.42)
	Basic (in ₹)	0.30	(0.23)	0.00	0.12	(0.42)
	Diluted (in ₹)					

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended		Six month ended		Year ended
		30.09.2022	30.06.2022	30.09.2021	30.06.2021	
1	Total income from operations	21.93	23.40	0.35	45.33	2.04
2	Net loss for the period from continuing operations (before Tax and Exceptional items)	(15.60)	(21.14)	(26.73)	(36.74)	(44.55)
3	Net loss for the period before Tax from continuing operations (after Exceptional items)	(15.60)	(21.14)	(26.73)	(36.74)	(44.55)
4	Net loss for the period after Tax from continuing operations (after Exceptional items)	(15.60)	(21.14)	(26.73)	(36.74)	(44.55)
5	Net profit/ (loss) for the period after Tax from discontinued operations	-	-	508.88	-	539.67
6	Net (loss)/ profit for the period after Tax from continuing and discontinued operations (4-5)	(15.60)	(21.14)	482.15	(36.74)	495.12
7	Total comprehensive income for the period	(546.14)	(62.71)	405.16	(608.85)	297.34
8	Equity share capital	603.59	603.59	603.59	603.59	603.59
9	Earnings per share (of ₹ 1/- each) (for continuing and discontinued operations)	(0.03)	(0.04)	0.80	(0.06)	0.82
	Basic & Diluted (in ₹)					

**Notes:**  
a. The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly results filed with the stock exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the quarterly results are available on the websites of the stock exchange(s) ([www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com)) and [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com) and on Company's website [www.gmrinfra.com](http://www.gmrinfra.com).  
b. The unaudited consolidated and standalone financial results of the Company for the quarter and six month period ended 30 September 2022 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee at their meeting held on 14 November 2022 and approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on 14 November 2022.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors  
Grandhi Kiran Kumar  
Managing Director & CEO (DIN - 00061669)  
GMR GROUP - AIL / P / PREM ASSOCIATES

## MM FORGINGS LIMITED

A 25, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor, 'SVK TOWERS', Thiru Vi Ka Industrial Estate, Guindy, Chennai - 600032.  
Phone : 91-44-7160 1000 | corporate@mmforgings.com | CIN: L51102TN1946PLC001473

Particulars	Consolidated				
	Quarter ended		Half Year ended		Year ended
	30.09.2022	30.09.2021	30.09.2022	30.09.2021	31.03.2022
1. Total Income from Operations	36131.49	27700.95	70493.04	52703.82	115386.49
2. Net Profit / (Loss) on ordinary activities before tax, Exceptional and or Extraordinary items	4326.59	2927.23	8099.56	5467.00	12738.43
3. Net Profit / (Loss) on ordinary activities after tax, Exceptional and or Extraordinary items	3305.25	2652.23	6136.88	4942.00	9099.55
4. Net Profit / (Loss) for the period after tax (after extraordinary activities)	3305.25	2652.23	6136.88	4942.00	9099.55
5. Equity Share Capital	2414.08	2414.08	2414.08	2414.08	2414.08
6. Earnings Per Share (a) Basic ₹	13.69	10.99	25.42	20.47	37.69
(b) Diluted ₹	13.69	10.99	25.42	20.47	37.69

**Notes:**  
The above is an extract of the detailed format of Consolidated unaudited financial results for the quarter ended 30 Sep 2022 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations 2015. The full format of the Financial Results are available at [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com), [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and [www.mmforgings.com](http://www.mmforgings.com). The Company is engaged in only one segment. Figures have been regrouped wherever necessary.

For and on behalf of the Board  
Vidyashankar Krishnan  
Vice Chairman and Managing Director

Date : 14 Nov, 2022  
Place: Chennai

## Delhi International Airport Limited

Registered Office: New Udaan Building, Opposite Terminal-3, IG Airport, New Delhi-110037, T: +91 11 4719 7700  
F: +91 11 4719 7181 W: [www.newdelhiairport.in](http://www.newdelhiairport.in), E: [DLAL-CS@gmrgroup.in](mailto:DLAL-CS@gmrgroup.in), UIN: U63033DL2006PLC146936

### Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter Ended September 30, 2022

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended		Year ended
		30.09.2022	30.09.2021	
1	Total income from Operations	1,010.09	698.83	3,057.34
2	Net (Loss)/ Profit for the period (before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(99.00)	16.77	406.20
3	Net (Loss)/ Profit for the period before Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(99.00)	(308.39)	27.77
4	Net (Loss)/ Profit for the period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items)	(99.00)	(315.83)	17.68
5	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit/ (Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	(371.21)	(306.02)	(181.29)
6	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 10/- per equity share each)	2,450.00	2,450.00	2,450.00
7	Reserves (Other Equity) (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	(688.98)	(176.00)	(778.99)
8	Securities Premium Account (Refer note 4)	-	-	-
9	Net Worth (Refer note 5)	1,761.02	2,274.00	2,372.11
10	Paid up Debt Capital/ Outstanding Debt (Refer note 4)	12,532.53	10,920.41	10,997.17
11	Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares (Refer note 4)	-	-	-
12	Debt Equity Ratio (Refer Note 6)	7.12	4.80	4.64
13	Loss/Earnings Per Share (EPS) [Face value of ₹ 10/- each per equity share] EPS for the quarter not annualized (for continuing and discontinued operations)-			
	Basic (amount in ₹)	(0.40)	(1.29)	0.07
	Diluted (amount in ₹)	(0.40)	(1.29)	0.07
14	Capital Redemption Reserve (Refer note 4)	-	-	-
15	Debt Redemption Reserve	-	-	-
16	Debt Service Coverage Ratio* (Refer note 7)	2.11	0.26	1.03
17	Interest Service Coverage Ratio* (Refer note 8)	2.14	0.55	1.24

\* Not annualized except for year ended March 31, 2022.

**Notes to the statement of unaudited financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2022:**

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of quarterly financial results filed with the BSE Limited under Regulation 52 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the quarterly and six months financial results are available on the websites of the stock exchange i.e. [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and on the company's website: [www.newdelhiairport.in](http://www.newdelhiairport.in)
- The applicable information required to be furnished under regulation 52A of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been submitted to the stock exchange i.e. BSE limited and the same can be accessed at website of stock exchange i.e. [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and on the company's website: [www.newdelhiairport.in](http://www.newdelhiairport.in)
- There is no impact on net profit/loss, total comprehensive income or any other relevant financial item(s) due to change(s) in accounting policies.
- Securities Premium account, Paid up Debt Capital/ Outstanding Debt, Outstanding Redeemable Preference Shares, Capital Redemption Reserve are not applicable for the company.
- Net worth (paid up equity share capital plus Other Equity (including gain on equity instruments designated at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income) as on September 30, 2022 is ₹ 1,761.02 crores (September 30, 2021: ₹ 2,274.00 crores and March 31, 2022: ₹ 2,372.11 crores)
- Debt Equity ratio represents (Borrowings/Shareholder's funds). Shareholder's funds is Equity shares plus Other Equity. Debt Equity ratio (including gain on equity instrument designated at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income) as on September 30, 2022 is 7.12 (September 30, 2021: 4.80, and March 31, 2022: 4.64)
- Debt Service Coverage Ratio represents earnings available for debt services (Net Profit after taxes + Non-cash operating expenses like depreciation and other amortizations + Interest + other adjustments) like loss on sale of Fixed assets etc./ Debt service (Interest, option premium & Lease Payments + Principal Repayments)
- Interest Service Coverage Ratio represents earnings available for debt services (Net Profit after taxes + Non-cash operating expenses like depreciation and other amortizations + interest + other adjustments like loss on sale of Fixed assets etc./ Debt service (Interest, option premium)

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of  
Delhi International Airport Limited  
Sd/-  
L. Prabhakara Rao (DIN:03482239)  
Executive Director

Place : New Delhi  
Date : November 14, 2022

## RUBFILA International Limited

Regd. Office: New Indl. Dev. Area, Menonpara Road, Kanjikode, PALAKKAD - 678 621, Kerala.  
Phone No. 0491 2567261 - 64, e-Mail: [rubfila@gmail.com](mailto:rubfila@gmail.com)

### Extract of Un Audited Financial Results For the Quarter/ Half Year Ended 30th September 2022

Sl. No.	Particulars	Standalone Results			Consolidated Results		
		Quarter ended	Half Year ended	Corresponding Quarter ended	Quarter ended	Half Year ended	Corresponding Quarter ended
		30.09.2022	30.09.2022	30.09.2021	30.09.2022	30.09.2022	30.09.2021
1)	Total Income from Operations (net)	9,190.62	20,463.05	10,732.49	11,584.21	24,808.71	12,414.21
2)	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (before tax and Exceptional Items)	711.53	2,167.75	1,473.89	900.33	2,461.69	1,580.03
3)	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period before Tax (after Exceptional Items)	711.53	2,167.75	1,473.89	900.33	2,461.69	1,580.03
4)	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period after Tax	541.53	1,630.75	1,096.89	681.89	1,855.32	1,197.55
5)	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit & Loss for the period (after Tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after Tax))	541.53	1,630.75	1,096.89	681.89	1,855.32	1,197.55
6)	Equity Share Capital (Face Value Rs.5/-)	2,713.38	2,713.38	2,713.38	2,713.38	2,713.38	2,713.38
7)	Other Equity	20,897.06	20,897.06	18,161.91	21,730.49	21,730.49	18,712.48
8)	Net Worth	23,610.44	23,610.44	20,875.29	24,443.87	24,443.87	21,425.88
9)	Debt Equity Ratio	0.20	0.20	0.23	0.26	0.26	0.28
10)	Earnings Per Share - EPS (of Rs.5/- each) (for Continuing operations)						
	a) Basic	1.00	3.01	2.02	1.26	3.42	2.21
	b) Diluted	1.00	3.01	2.02	1.26	3.42	2.21
11)	Capital Redemption Reserve	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
12)	Debt Redemption Reserve	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
13)	Debt Coverage Ratio	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
14)	Interest Service Coverage Ratio	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

- Notes:**
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly / Half Year ended Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly/Annual Financial Results are available on the Websites of the Stock Exchange, and on Company's Website ([www.rubfila.com](http://www.rubfila.com)).
  - The financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules thereunder and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) and SEBI circular dated 5 July, 2016.
  - The consolidated financial results for the quarter ended September 30, 2022 and year to date result of March 31, 2022 includes the financial results of its wholly owned subsidiary, M's Premier Tissues India Limited.
  - The company has only one reportable business segment viz. "Latex Rubber Thread" and its subsidiary also has one reportable business segment viz. "Paper Tissue".
  - The number of Investor Complaints pending at the beginning of the quarter was nil, one complaint was received & resolved during the quarter and no complaints were pending at the end of the quarter.
  - The above results were reviewed and recommended by the audit committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on 14th November 2022 and the auditors have issued an unmodified opinion on the same.
  - The figures of the previous year/period have been regrouped/recast to render them comparable with the figures of the current period.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors  
RUBFILA INTERNATIONAL LTD  
Sd/-  
G. KRISHNA KUMAR  
Managing Director

Place : Palakkad  
Date : 14-11-2022

**THIRUVANANTHAPURAM REGIONAL CO-OPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS' UNION LTD**  
Head Office: 'Kasheera Bhavan', Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 004.  
Phone: 0471-2447109 Fax: 2449587 email: [ppm.trcnpu@gmail.com](mailto:ppm.trcnpu@gmail.com) Website: [www.milmatrcnpu.com](http://www.milmatrcnpu.com)  
TRU/PPM/54/2022-23 16.11.2022

**TENDER NOTICE**  
Tenders are invited for the supplying of the following items at TRCMPU:

No.	Item	Tender Ref	Approximate Tender Value
1	Supply of 320 litre hard top freezers	TRU/PPM/54/2020-21	4,00,000
2	Supply of 320 litre glass top freezers	TRU/PPM/54/2020-21	5,00,000
3	Supply of 205 litre hard top freezers	TRU/PPM/54/2020-21	4,00,000

Specifications and details of the Tender available in [www.milmatrcnpu.com](http://www.milmatrcnpu.com)  
Last date for submission of e-tender is on 22-11-2022, 12:00 PM.

**CITY UNION BANK LIMITED**  
CIN: L65110TN1904PLC001287  
Regd. off.: 149, T.S.R (Big) Street, Kumbakonam - 612 001.  
Phone: 0435 - 2432322 / 9361703585  
E-mail: [shares@cityunionbank.in](mailto:shares@cityunionbank.in) / website: [www.cityunionbank.com](http://www.cityunionbank.com)

**NOTICE TO THE SHAREHOLDERS REQUESTING TO REGISTER E-MAILS**

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) vide General Circular No 3/2022 dated May 05, 2022 read with circulars dated April 08, 2020 and April 13, 2020 (collectively referred to as "MCA Circular") permitted passing of certain items through Postal Ballot without convening a General Meeting.

In compliance with the MCA Circulars, the Notice of the Postal Ballot shall be sent by electronic mode only to those Members whose e-mail addresses are registered with the RTA / Bank / Depositories. Members may note that the Notice of the Postal Ballot will also be available on the Bank's website: [www.cityunionbank.com](http://www.cityunionbank.com), website of three-voting service provider NSDL (National Securities Depositories Limited) at <https://www.evoting.nsdl.com/>. The instructions for e-voting in Postal Ballot shall be provided in the Notice of Postal Ballot.

Members who are holding shares in Physical / Demat form may follow the below procedure to register / update their e-mail and other particulars with Bank / RTA / Depositories.

- Request for registration / change of the information shall be submitted in Form ISR-1 prescribed by SEBI which is available in the website of our RTA M/s Integrated Registry Management Services Pvt. Ltd. [www.integratedindia.in/Corporate\\_Container.aspx](http://www.integratedindia.in/Corporate_Container.aspx)
- The scanned copy of the filled form and other required documents may be sent to the RTA by e-mail at [corpserv@integratedindia.in](mailto:corpserv@integratedindia.in).
- Alternatively the aforesaid documents may be sent by Post



